Depreciation and amortization   130.2   135.2   398.4   393.9
Certain operating expenses (2)   6.6   3.7   16.2   12.5
Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities (3)   (70.0)  1.8   (74.0)  199.1
Cash distributions from non-consolidated entities(4)   3.1   6.5   30.9   33.1
Attributable EBITDA (5)   2.1   0.8   3.7   1.8
Investment income   (0.7)  (16.6)  (7.4)  (21.6)
Other expense (income) (6)   54.1   (0.6)  57.7   (1.8)
General and administrative expense—unallocated:

Merger, acquisition and transaction costs (7)   18.1   5.6   27.1   57.2
Stock-based compensation expense (income) (8)   4.2   (0.1)  10.9   3.9

Adjusted EBITDA(1)  $ 142.4  $ 147.4  $ 665.1  $ 534.3
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(1)   11.7%   12.5%   16.4%   14.6%
Total revenues  $ 1,221.4  $ 1,178.7  $ 4,047.5  $ 3,662.4
Net loss margin (9)   -8.2%  -3.6%  -1.5%  -5.8%

10

Select historical and pro forma financial data:
 Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 and Three Months Ended September 30, 2017:
(dollars in millions),  (unaudited)

  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
  September 30, 2018  September 30, 2017
  Actual  Pro Forma (10)
  US  International Total  US  International Total
Revenues
 Admissions  $ 539.0  $ 212.4  $ 751.4  $ 531.7  $ 221.8  $ 753.5
 Food and beverage   301.4   83.4   384.8   278.3   83.1   361.4
 Other theatre   55.2   30.0   85.2   35.7   28.1   63.8
   Total revenues   895.6   325.8   1,221.4   845.7   333.0   1,178.7

Operating costs and expenses
 Film exhibition costs   289.0   89.8   378.8   269.2   95.6   364.8
 Food and beverage costs   43.9   19.7   63.6   41.2   19.5   60.7
 Operating expense   283.5   117.0   400.5   272.9   110.3   383.2
 Rent   152.1   51.6   203.7   148.2   52.5   200.7
 General and administrative:
   Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   9.0   9.1   18.1   0.1   —   0.1
   Other   31.7   16.7   48.4   16.9   15.9   32.8
 Depreciation and amortization   94.2   36.0   130.2   98.9   36.3   135.2
   Operating costs and expenses   903.4   339.9   1,243.3   847.4   330.1   1,177.5
   Operating income (loss)   (7.8)  (14.1)  (21.9)  (1.7)  2.9   1.2
   Other expense (income)   54.6   (0.5)  54.1   (0.4)  (0.2)  (0.6)
   Interest expense   67.8   5.9   73.7   65.3   6.1   71.4

Non-cash NCM exhibitor service agreement   10.3   —   10.3   —   —   —
   Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   (67.4)   (2.6)  (70.0)  2.6   (0.8)  1.8
   Investment (income) expense   (0.7)   —   (0.7)  (17.0)   0.4   (16.6)
   Total other expense   64.6   2.8   67.4   50.5   5.5   56.0
Loss before income taxes   (72.4)  (16.9)  (89.3)  (52.2)  (2.6)  (54.8)
Income tax provision (benefit)   12.1   (1.0)  11.1   (17.5)  1.3   (16.2)
Net loss  $ (84.5) $ (15.9) $ (100.4) $ (34.7) $ (3.9) $ (38.6)

Attendance   58,935   23,727   82,662   54,269   25,182   79,451
Average Screens   7,992   2,634   10,626   8,028   2,679   10,707
Average Ticket Price  $ 9.15  $ 8.95  $ 9.09  $ 9.80  $ 8.81  $ 9.48

The select unaudited pro forma data for the three-month period ended September 30,  2017 removes the non-recurring direct incremental costs of the
Odeon acquisition, the Carmike acquisition and the Nordic acquisition. The unaudited pro forma financial information is provided for informational
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would actually have been had the acquisition occurred on the date
indicated. Reconciliations of the pro forma information to our historical financial information are provided in the tables below titled “Unaudited Pro

[…]

International markets   39.8
Total Adjusted EBITDA  $ 147.4

The select unaudited pro forma data for the three-month period ended September 30, 2017 removes the non-recurring direct incremental costs of the
Odeon acquisition, the Carmike acquisition and the Nordic acquisition. The unaudited pro forma financial information is provided for informational
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would actually have been had the acquisition occurred on the date
indicated. Reconciliations of the pro forma information to our historical financial information are provided in the tables below titled “Unaudited Pro
Form Condensed Combined Financial Information.” Please refer to the August 1, 2017 Form 8-K and December 4, 2017 Form 8-K/A for additional
information on pro forma financial statement adjustments.

12

Select historical and pro forma financial data:
 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017:
(dollars in millions), (unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
  September 30, 2018  September 30, 2017
  Actual  Pro Forma (10)
  US  International  Total  US  International  Total
Revenues
 Admissions  $ 1,837.9  $ 684.8  $ 2,522.7  $ 1,707.2  $ 677.4  $ 2,384.6
 Food and beverage   982.2   254.2   1,236.4   898.7   246.1   1,144.8
 Other theatre   187.0   101.4   288.4   123.8   86.0   209.8
   Total revenues   3,007.1   1,040.4   4,047.5   2,729.7   1,009.5   3,739.2

Operating costs and expenses
 Film exhibition costs   996.6   280.1   1,276.7   899.8   286.8   1,186.6
 Food and beverage costs   142.4   59.6   202.0   128.8   57.3   186.1
 Operating expense   866.0   370.9   1,236.9   822.7   330.1   1,152.8
 Rent   430.8   162.3   593.1   443.0   153.8   596.8
 General and administrative:
   Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   15.2   11.9   27.1   24.4   —   24.4
   Other   84.7   50.9   135.6   67.8   50.1   117.9
 Depreciation and amortization   285.6   112.8   398.4   293.7   106.5   400.2
   Operating costs and expenses   2,821.3   1,048.5   3,869.8   2,680.2   984.6   3,664.8
   Operating income   185.8   (8.1)  177.7   49.5   24.9   74.4
   Other expense (income)   56.2   1.3   57.5   (2.1)  (0.2)  (2.3)
   Interest expense   198.7   2.7   201.4   195.8   18.0   213.8

Non-cash NCM exhibitor service agreement   31.2   16.3   47.5   —   —   —
   Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated
entities   (71.0)   (3.0)  (74.0)  200.1   (2.7)  197.4
   Investment income   (7.4)   —   (7.4)  (22.3)   0.7   (21.6)
   Total other expense   207.7   17.3   225.0   371.5   15.8   387.3
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (21.9)  (25.4)  (47.3)  (322.0)  9.1   (312.9)
Income tax provision (benefit)   14.6   (1.4)  13.2   (128.2)  (0.1)  (128.3)

13

Net earnings (loss)
 $ (36.5) $ (24.0) $ (60.5) $ (193.8) $ 9.2  $ (184.6)

Attendance   190,542   74,296   264,838   177,808   81,899   259,707
Average Screens   8,032   2,667   10,699   8,083   2,557   10,640
Average Ticket Price  $ 9.65  $ 9.22  $ 9.53  $ 9.60  $ 8.27  $ 9.18

The select unaudited pro forma data for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017 gives effect to the Nordic acquisition and theatre
divestitures related to our Carmike acquisition, as if they had been completed on January 1, 2017. The pro forma data also removes the non-recurring
direct incremental costs of the Odeon acquisition, the Carmike acquisition and the Nordic acquisition. The unaudited pro forma financial information
is provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would actually have been had the

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to the settlement we entered into with
the United States Department of Justice, pursuant to which we agreed to divest most of our holdings and relinquish all of our governance rights
in NCM, our joint venture for cinema screen advertising, and (ii) agreed to transfer 24 theatres with a  total of 384 screens to
the network of Screenvision LLC, the cinema screen advertising business in which Carmike participates.

The Company previously filed unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations in its 8-K/A on March 13, 2017,

 Form 8-K on August 1, 2017,  August 4, 2017, and  November 6, 2017 and Form 8-K/A on December 4, 2017 and has updated Note 5
from the previously file 8-K/A and 8-K to include the pro forma impacts of the Nordic Acquisition, the Nordic Financing and the Theatre
Divestitures for 2017.

21

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

  AMC
  Historical
  Three Months Ended  Pro Forma   AMC
  September 30, 2017  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Note (5)
Revenues  $ 1,178,692  $  — (e)  $ 1,178,692
   — (c)
   — (d)
   — (d)

Cost of operations   808,731   — (e)   808,731
   — (d)
   — (d)
Rent   200,710   — (f)   200,710
   — (c)
   — (c)
   — (d)
   — (d)
General and administrative:
 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   5,536   (46) (a)   84
   (3,620) (a)
   (1,786) (a)

 Other   32,764   — (e)   32,764
Depreciation and amortization   135,236   — (e)   135,236
   — (c)
   — (d)
   — (d)
 Operating costs and expenses   1,182,977   (5,452)   1,177,525
 Operating income   (4,285)  5,452   1,167
 Other expense (income)   (586)   —   (586)
 Interest expense   71,324   — (e)   71,324

22

   — (c)
   — (c)
   — (c)
   — (d)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   1,822   —   1,822
 Investment income   (16,623)   — (c)   (16,623)
 Total other expense   55,937   —   55,937
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (60,222)  5,452   (54,770)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (17,562)  1,412 (b)   (16,150)
Net earnings (loss)  $ (42,660) $ 4,040   $ (38,620)

23

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

  AMC  Nordic
  Historical  Historical
  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  Pro Forma   AMC
  September 30, 2017  September 30, 2017  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Note (5)
Revenues  $ 3,662,385  $ 94,850  $ (2,544) (e)  $ 3,739,181
   32 (c)
   (6,782) (d)
   (8,760) (d)

Cost of operations   2,475,608   59,418   (2,030) (e)   2,525,544
   (965) (d)
   (6,487) (d)
Rent   590,908   9,562   (446) (e)   596,828
   39 (c)
   (652) (c)
   (1,080) (d)
   (1,503) (d)
General and administrative:
 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   57,239   3,162   (4,279) (a)   24,427
   (29,909) (a)
   (1,786) (a)
 Other   113,367   4,553   (52) (e)   117,868
Depreciation and amortization   393,866   4,919   (172) (e)   400,145
   2,107 (c)
   (226) (d)
   (349) (d)
Impairment of long-lived assets   —   —   —   —
 Operating costs and expenses   3,630,988   81,614   (47,790)   3,664,812
 Operating income   31,397   13,236   29,736   74,369
 Other expense (income)   (2,258)   —   —   (2,258)

24

 Interest expense   203,350   15,033   (69) (e)   213,853
   (14,886) (c)
   6,441 (c)
   4,032 (c)
   (48) (d)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   199,119   (1,813)   —   197,306
 Investment income   (21,631)  (45)  116 (c)   (21,560)
 Total other expense   378,580   13,175   (4,414)   387,341
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (347,183)  61   34,150   (312,972)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (136,389)  1,180   9,760 (b)   (128,325)
   (2,928) (c)
   52 (e)
Net earnings (loss)  $ (210,794) $ (1,119) $ 27,266   $ (184,647)

25

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

  AMC  Historical   Historical

  Historical  Nordic, Odeon &  U.S. Markets   Nordic, Odeon &
International

Markets

Three Months

Ended  Legacy AMC  Pro Forma   Pro Forma  Legacy AMC  Pro Forma   Pro Forma

September 30,

2017
International

Theatre  Adjustments   U.S. Markets
International

Theatre  Adjustments
International

Markets

   Note (5)   Note (5)

Revenues  $ 1,178,692  $ (332,961) $  — (d)  $ 845,731  $ 332,961  $  — (f)  $ 332,961

   — (d)   — (d)

Cost of operations   808,731   (225,393)   — (d)   583,338   225,393   — (f)   225,393

   — (d)

Rent   200,710   (52,545)   — (d)   148,165   52,545   — (f)   52,545

   — (d)   — (d)

   — (d)

General and administrative:

 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   5,536   (1,832)  (3,620) (a)   84   1,832   (46) (b)   —

   (1,786)

 Other   32,764   (15,827)   —   16,937   15,827   — (f)   15,827

Depreciation and amortization   135,236   (36,336)   — (d)   98,900   36,336   — (f)   36,336

   —   — (d)

 Operating costs and expenses   1,182,977   (331,933)  (3,620)   847,424   331,933   (1,832)   330,101

 Operating income   (4,285)  (1,028)  3,620   (1,693)   1,028   1,832   2,860

 Other expense (income)   (586)  223   —   (363)   (223)   (223)

 Interest expense   71,324   (6,540)   — (c)   64,784   6,540   — (f)   6,540

   — (c)   — (d)

   — (d)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated
entities   1,822   836   —   2,658   (836)   (836)

 Investment income   (16,623)  74   —   (16,549)   (74)   — (d)   (74)

 Total other expense   55,937   (5,407)   —   50,530   5,407   —   5,407

26

Earnings (loss) before income taxes
  (60,222)  4,379   3,620   (52,223)   (4,379)   1,832   (2,547)

Income tax provision (benefit)   17,562   (1,312)  1,412 (b)   17,662   1,312   — (f)   1,312

   —

Net earnings (loss)  $ (42,660) $ 5,691  $ 2,208   $ (34,561)  $ (5,691)  $ 1,832   $ (3,859)

27

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

  AMC  Historical   Historical  Nordic

  Historical  Nordic, Odeon & U.S. Markets   Nordic, Odeon &  Historical
International

Markets

Nine Months

Ended  Legacy AMC  Pro Forma   Pro Forma  Legacy AMC
Nine Months

Ended  Pro Forma   Pro Forma

September 30,

2017
International

Theatre  Adjustments   U.S. Markets
International

Theatre
September 30,

2017  Adjustments
International

Markets
   Note (5)   Note (5)
Revenues  $ 3,662,385  $ (917,141) $ (6,782)(d) $ 2,729,702  $ 917,141  $ 94,850  $ (2,544)(e) $ 1,009,479
   (8,760)(d)   32 (c)
Cost of operations   2,475,608   (616,847)  (965)(d)  1,851,309   616,847   59,418   (2,030)(e)  674,235
   (6,487)(d)

Rent   590,908   (145,285)  (1,080)(d)  443,040   145,285   9,562   (446)(e)  153,788
   (1,503)(d)   39 (c)
   (652)(c)
General and administrative:
 Merger, acquisition and
transaction costs   57,239   (2,903)  (29,909)(a)  24,427   2,903   3,162   (4,279)(a)   —
   (1,786)(a)

 Other   113,367   (45,599)   —   67,768   45,599   4,553   (52)(e)  50,100
Depreciation and
amortization   393,866   (99,599)  (226)(d)  293,692   99,599   4,919   (172)(e)  106,453
   (349)(d)   2,107 (c)
 Operating costs and
expenses   3,630,988   (910,233)  (40,519)   2,680,236   910,233   81,614   (7,271)   984,576
 Operating income   31,397   (6,908)  24,977   49,466   6,908   13,236   4,759   24,903
 Other expense (income)   (2,258)  191   —   (2,067)  (191)   —   (191)
 Interest expense   203,350   (18,443)  6,441 (c)  195,332   18,443   15,033   (69)(e)  18,521
   4,032 (c)   (14,886)(c)
   (48)(d)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of
non-consolidated entities   199,119   944   —   200,063   (944)  (1,813)   (2,757)
 Investment income   (21,631)  (171)   —   (21,802)  171   (45)  116 (c)  242
 Total other expense   378,580   (17,479)  10,425   371,526   17,479   13,175   (14,839)   15,815
Earnings (loss) before
income taxes   (347,183)  10,571   14,552   (322,060)  (10,571)  61   19,598   9,088
Income tax provision
(benefit)   (136,389)  (1,606)  9,760 (b)  (128,235)  1,606   1,180   52 (e)  (90)
   (2,928)(c)
Net earnings (loss)  $ (210,794) $ 12,177  $ 4,792   $ (193,825) $ (12,177) $ (1,119) $ 22,474   $ 9,178

28

5. Pro Forma Adjustments (dollars in thousands)

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared as if the Nordic acquisition, the
Financings, the Theatre Divestitures and the 2017 Equity Offering were completed on January 1, 2017 for statement of operations purposes.

(a) Adjustment to remove the non-recurring direct incremental costs of the Odeon acquisition, the Carmike acquisition and the Nordic
Acquisition which are reflected in the historical financial statements of the Company, Odeon, Carmike and Nordic.

  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended